SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 48

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to recognize the Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary on the occasion of its 15th Annual Charity Scholarship Recognition Luncheon and Fashion Gala, which is being held in Houston on March 24, 2007; and

March 24, 2007; and WHEREAS, The Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary is a nonprofit organization dedicated to assisting the community through charitable endeavors; the men and women of this diverse group have raised and distributed funds for numerous community projects, including the United Negro College Fund and the Sickle Cell Foundation; and

WHEREAS, In 1996, the Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary awarded its first scholarship to encourage and support deserving Houston students; since then, the organization has distributed 13 scholarships in excess of \$15,000; and WHEREAS, The Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary

WHEREAS, The Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary is noted for assisting the economically disadvantaged, providing care for the sick and disabled, encouraging and supporting higher education, and training and developing leaders, and its members deserve recognition for their dedication to the community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 80th Legislature, hereby commend the members of the Knights of Peter Claver and Ladies Auxiliary for their outstanding public service and contributions to the community; and, be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared in

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared in honor of this exemplary organization and as an expression of high regard from the Texas Senate.

Ellis

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on January 23, 2007.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate